

Army Policy for Civilian Hiring and Initiation/
Continuation of Contracts for Service Personnel

Frequently Asked Questions and Implementing Guidance

Contractor Services:
1. When should I put the Contractor Manpower Reporting (CMR) Requirement in a

contract?

ANSWER: Put the CMR Requirement in service contracts if any of the following is true:


(1) Army $ are funding the contractor


(2) Any Army missions are being supported by the contract or


(3) Any Army military, civilian or contractors are supported/benefit from the


contracted services or


(4) Army is the executive agent for the mission being supported by


the contract.

2. Is there a threshold above which the data is collected?

ANSWER: As of 23 Feb 06, there is no dollar threshold above which the data is collected. This reporting requirement applies to all purchases and contracts regardless of the dollar value.  Previously, the rule was that contracts below $25K did not have to be reported.

3. If Army Military Interdepartmental Purchase Requests (MIPRs) funds to another agency to contract for the Army, does the requirement still apply?
ANSWER: Yes.

4. On a contract that contains a combination of supplies and services, in

which case over 50 percent of the contract cost is for supplies and is, therefore, coded with a Federal supply and service code of 5895, is the contractor required to

report to the manpower website?

ANSWER: Yes. The percentage of a contract that is a service is irrelevant.

The requirement applies for any service that is not an incidental service covered

in overhead (such as progress reports).

5. Are any functions covered under the Federal Supply and Service Codes (FSCs) for services excluded from reporting?

ANSWER: Utilities are excluded.

6.  The Contractor Manpower Reporting (CMR) effort applies to Army requirements funded by non-Army appropriations or reimbursable funding sources. Are any reimbursable funding sources funding Army requirements excluded from the CMR reporting requirement?

ANSWER: Foreign military sales and civil works are excluded from the reporting

requirement. CMR applies to Army organizations that receive or benefit from contracted services. Please contact the Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army, Manpower and Reserve Affairs (ASA-M&RA) with any policy questions on CMR at 703-697-5290; please contact the Contractor Manpower Reporting System at contractormanpower@hqda.army.mil; or through web site at:  https://contractormanpower.army.pentagon.mil.   The CMR help desk number is 
703-377-6199 for any technical implementation questions.

7. How does this system relate to the procurement of commercial items?

ANSWER: Many services are procured as commercial items. They are not

excluded. The information requested is not being used by contracting

officers to make acquisition decisions but is being provided for Department of the
Army management information purposes and will not be linked to contractor

name or number when analyzed at departmental level. Therefore, the

manner of procurement (often chosen in the name of expediency) should not be

basis for excluding a service from reporting.

8. Must labor associated with manufacturing hardware or supplies be reported?

ANSWER: Labor hours expended in manufacturing supplies or hardware are not

included in this reporting requirement. However, the labor associated with

training support, program management, engineering support or maintenance

services pertaining to the supplies being purchased must be reported.

9. Does this reporting requirement apply to General Services Administration (GSA) schedule contracts?

ANSWER: Yes. The reporting requirement must be included in contracts using GSA pricing awarded internally by the Army and in Government Wide Acquisition

Contracts (GWAC) awarded by GSA for the Army. Army requiring activities

must include the reporting requirement in the statements of work (SOW) sent to GSA

for use in GWACs.

10. Does the CMR reporting requirement apply to construction contracts?

ANSWER: Construction labor and costs will not be reported.

11.  What is the guidance on submitting Service Contract Approvals for funding Garrison receives from other agencies?   If a MIPR is sent to an outside agency (i.e., Corps of Engineers) for a service contract how does that work?    (Is this policy just for direct funds or if we use reimbursable funds (e.g., Military Construction, Army (MCA), PM-DCASS, etc.) are we subject to this Service Contract process?  

ANSWER: If IMA Operation & Maintenance, Army (OMA) or Operation & Maintenance, Army Reserve (OMAR) funds are used to fund the requirement, IMA procedures are followed.  If non-IMA funds are used, then the procedures followed are those of the funding agency.

12.  Does the Secretary of the Army (SecArmy) policy apply to Non-Appropriated Fund (NAF) service contracts (e.g., service contracts for sports officials, training instructors, dance, swim, piano, etc.)?
ANSWER:  No.  NAF or other-than-appropriated-funds (such as Chaplain’s Title and Offerings Funds [CTOF]) are excluded at present.

13.   Are computer software renewals included in the actions we will have to submit through you to Installation Management Agency (IMA)? 
ANSWER: Computer software license renewals are excluded.

14.   If we have multiple delivery orders for the same service, can we combine them on one request?  For example, can we do one request for "porta potties" for the rest of the year (or at least the month)?
ANSWER: Per Kevin Mahoney, I don't see why not.  The first action through the system here was for a contract extension of 3 months and 3 one-month options beyond the first 3 months.  Cost of each increment was shown.
15.  Does this policy apply to Military Interdepartmental Purchase Requests (MIPRs)?  For example, we provide Medical and Dental Command (MEDDAC) a MIPR for personnel to operate our Civilian Health Clinic and Corps of Engineers a MIPR for personnel (such as, master planners, civil engineers) in our Directorate of Public Works (DPW).
ANSWER: If it is IMA money being MIPRd and contractors (not federal employees) are going to operate the clinics/support the DPW, then Yes the policy applies.

16.  Also, under the Uniform Funding Management program, Director, Morale, Welfare, and Recreation (DMWR) uses a Miscellaneous Obligation Document with a contract element of resource to obligate the funds for appropriated fund employees.  Does the policy apply to this also?  We realize that the recruitment actions are excluded, but were not sure if we needed to provide a request since a contract element of resource is used.
17.  What does “Contracts for Service Personnel” mean?  Do the A76 contracts fall under this?  Does this mean like the Test Exams Contract or the contracts we use for Chaplain Services (Organist & Pianist)?  Does this mean ALL Contracts?
ANSWER:  Below is the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) definition of a service contract, FAR Part 37.  There isn't anything on the order of contract for service personnel and I am not sure what you mean.  Are you asking for a personnel services contract or a contract for services whereby there are personnel involved?  If it is the latter then the definition is below.  If you need a definition for a personnel services contract, I have included that definition at the end of this question.

Service Contract - means a contract that directly engages the time and effort of a contractor whose primary purpose is to perform an identifiable task rather than to furnish an end item of supply. A service contract may be either a nonpersonal or personal contract. It can also cover services performed by either professional or nonprofessional personnel whether on an individual or organizational basis. Some of the areas in which service contracts are found include the following: 

(1) Maintenance, overhaul, repair, servicing, rehabilitation, salvage, modernization, or modification of supplies, systems, or equipment. (2) Routine recurring maintenance of real property. (3) Housekeeping and base services. (4) Advisory and assistance services. (5) Operation of Government-owned equipment facilities and systems. 
(6) Communication services. (7) Architect-Engineering (see part 36.6). 
(8) Transportation and related services (see Part 47). (9) Research and development (see Part 35). 

37.104 Personal services contracts. (a) A personal services contract is characterized by the employer-employee relationship it creates between the Government and the contractor's personnel. The Government is normally required to obtain its employees by direct hire under competitive appointment or other procedures required by the civil service laws. Obtaining personal services by contract, rather than by direct hire, circumvents those laws unless Congress has specifically authorized acquisition of the services by contract. (b) Agencies shall not award personal services contracts unless specifically authorized by statute (e.g., 5 U.S.C.3109) to do so. 

18.    For things like emergency oil spills and storm damage work, will the Garrison Commander (GC) have the flexibility to execute without prior approval under the SecArmy policy -- a common sense matter?

ANSWER:  If contract was awarded before 23 Feb 06, "yes."  If contract was awarded after 23 Feb 06, need Installation Management Agency (IMA) approval.

19.   Regarding time sensitive contract work tied to Military Construction, (MILCON) Army (MCA) efforts where barracks are being repaired/renovated for returning division soldiers, can this continue without prior approval? 

ANSWER:  If contract was awarded before 23 Feb 06, "yes."  If contract was awarded or modified after 23 Feb 06 and the modification causes more money to be spent, then Director, Installation Management Agency (DIMA) must approve.  

20.      Are we supposed to list the type of funding? (i.e., Base Operations Support (BOS), Sustainment, Restoration, and Modernization (SRM), etc.).

ANSWER:  Only address the questions listed on the Service Contract request form.  

21.  How should a Directorate figure the Contract Manpower Equivalents portion
of the form?  I know it should be bounced against the FY08 TDA portion for contract equivalent but that section pertains to strictly contractors.  Majority of our contracts are not personnel service contracts but contracts where someone else provides the service to Fort Bragg (i.e., custodial contract).  We don’t know how many folks the contractor will send to clean.
ANSWER:  If an Independent Government Cost Estimate (IGCE) was developed for the contract, it should contain an estimate of the labor that is expected to be delivered.  Use this information to develop the CMEs associated with a particular approval action.  Or, ask the contractor how many labor hours the contractor intends to furnish for the service.  Labor hours/2080=CME.

22.  Does the installation have any approval authority on any recruitments?  Do all recruitments need to be approved by Southeast Region Office (SERO) and IMA?  

ANSWER:  All recruitment actions must be approved by the Garrison Commander, Region Director (RD) and, ultimately, DIMA before any action can be taken.  Likewise, any recruit action that is currently in the Civilian Personnel Operations Center (CPOC) must also have approval.

23.  The policy states that “Senior Commanders are encouraged to establish procedures to expedite the approval of emergency essential positions, Global War on Terrorism-funded requirements, and security-related functions affecting life and property, such as air traffic control, law enforcement, and firefighting.”  Is the Senior Commander at SERO or the installation?  

ANSWER:  The Senior Commander for IMA is Director, IMA.  The Region Chief of Staff (CS) sent additional guidance to the Deputy Garrison Commander (DGC) on those hiring actions and contracts that must be speed processed outside normal approval chain.  I’m sure the Resource Manager has gotten guidance from their DGC.

24.  Does the requirement apply to construction contracts?

ANSWER: Construction labor and costs will not be reported.

25.  Everyone, Forces Command (FORSCOM) posed the below questions last week, and we, the Army Contracting Agency (ACA), concurred with their assessment. 

The purpose of the SecArmy policy is to capture the effort (purpose, CMEs and dollars) being bought in service personnel contracts.  If we can capture that in a single request, do not see the added value in asking the same question multiple times. (FORSCOM statement)

An annual requirement is specified in the contract, but due to cash flow shortages, the unit can only buy the services incrementally.  Units wanted to know if they need to request approval for each increment.  We had told them no; when the next renewal or option is due come in for approval of the annual requirement.  A unit has repetitive services (such as language training, learning center operations, computer literacy instructors, or military skills enhancement) that task/delivery orders are usually cut per class, per month or per quarter.  Question - can the unit send in a single approval request to cover, for example, their annual language training requirement?  We told them yes.  This constitutes a blanket approval. When orders are made against a single award Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (ID/IQ) or requirements-type contract, this will work.  It will not work against multiple award contracts and each task/delivery order is competed.  Both of the above have a control responsibility and that is that someone must watch the funds.  If your requirements breach the dollar and manpower approval level, then you will need to go in for a revised approval.
  

26.  A question arose about the installation-wide Konica copier contract.  The approval form is in with our Deputy Garrison Commander but the option is due to be exercised 1 April.  The question revolves around whether or not this even needs DIMA approval.  Contracting believes it does not since no contractor man-years are involved.  Much of this is provided to installation customers on a reimbursable basis which makes it even more problematic if not awarded on time.  We will send approval form to SERO today just in case but this is very time sensitive.

ANSWER:  Concur.  No CMEs=no approval action.

27.  Do we need approval for price reduction modifications?  

ANSWER:  As we currently see things, do not need approval.  Examples might be downward price adjustment due to partial T for C (reduction in scope), or more efficiencies experienced by contractor, or some form of reduced workload, etc.
 

28.  Are open allotments covered by the contract requests requirement?  This issue covers the open allotment garrisons use to transport remains of soldiers.  

ANSWER:   Yes, since each draw on the open allotment actually obligates funds, and transport of soldiers' remains appears to be a service.  Suggest processing one approval for the total amount that is expected to be obligated against the open allotment in FY06.  Then another approval action wouldn't be needed until/unless that amount were to be exceeded.  By the way, RM here was unaware that open allotments were being used to fund contracts.

 

29.  Is approval required for a requirement for a DoD mission?  The garrison has DoD Family Advocacy Program (FAP) coordinators.  This is a DoD program using DoD money.

ANSWER:   Yes.  HQDA (ASA[M&RA])'s logic is that all service contract actions require approval, but that for non-Army DoD funds, the non-Army DoD entity cannot be forced to comply with an Army-only policy.  Therefore, in the case of non-Army DoD funds coming to the Army for execution, the Army activity receiving the funds will run the approval action.

30.  We are submitting our forms prior to contracts being in place based on the independent government estimate (IGE) as directions state. In the process of the contracts being solicited, negotiated and awarded actual CMEs and cost may be different (plus or minus). These are not modifications but rather finalizing the price through the contracting process.  What is the guidance for reporting or not reporting these types of change?

ANSWER:  Report these changes as they become known.  

 

Civilian Hiring:

 
1.   Does an accretion of duties position require an IMA HQ approval? 
ANSWER:  No.  Upgrading a filled position and noncompetitively promoting the incumbent is not filling a position. 

2.  Do Voluntary Early Retirement Authority (VERA)/Voluntary Severance Incentive Pay (VSIP) actions where a restructured position is created require an IMA HQ approval? 
ANSWER:  Yes 

3.  How do we handle competitive and non-competitive promotions? 
ANSWER: Competitive promotions are fills and would be covered.  Noncompetitive promotions are not a fill. 

4.   When a GC completes a disapproval action, can it flow through the Region without Regional Director (RD) and DIMA review? 
ANSWER: No. The RD must endorse and forward to HQIMA. DIMA will not review. 

5.   Did FORSCOM tell their subordinate commanders that they will start reviewing all recruit actions on 15 March and beyond?  I will ask.
ANSWER: FORSCOM is in compliance. 

6.   Does a Region Director have the authority to issue a Region-wide freeze?  If yes, then can an assumption be made that no personnel actions will flow from the GC to Region and IMA HQ for documentation?
ANSWER:   No. DIMA approval must be obtained. 

7.   Local nationals:  EURO has 70-80 Reduction in Force (RIF) placements to make which have German legal implications.  
ANSWER:  RIF placements in United States (US) or Local National (LN) will be exempted.  

8.  Are these (RIF placements) subject to DIMA review and approval? 
ANSWER: No 

9.   What table of distribution and allowances (TDA) should be use Fiscal Year (FY) 06 or 07?  If we use 06 TDA, wouldn't that place the hiring action into over hire?   
ANSWER:  We're using the 06 TDA until FY end. 

10.  Why are we using 08 TDA for contractors and not for civilians? 
ANSWER:  Plans Division must respond to contract questions. 

11.   Can an RD come back in to DIMA on a case-by-case basis when disapproval has been documented without waiting a year?  
ANSWER:  Yes 

12.   Can we assume the Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) settlement placements do not require DIMA review? 
ANSWER:  Yes 

13.  Do Military-to-Civilian conversion actions require DIMA review? 
ANSWER: Yes 
  
14.   Does the extension of a term/temp require DIMA review? 
ANSWER:  No 

15.   Can the Deputy sign for Garrison Commander at any time? 
ANSWER:  No, unless on acting orders for the GC. 

16.  What are the criteria that MG Rochelle will be using to determine whether or not a position should be filled?    Will there be a ranking order?  If so, what?
ANSWER: To be determined 

17.   Does the policy prohibit internal movement? 
ANSWER:  Yes
18.   Can management continue to execute reassignments, other internal actions? 
ANSWER:  No 

19.  Can management continue to execute non-competitive upgrades? 
ANSWER:  Yes 

20.   The SecArmy memorandum indicates that the hiring or services procurement process cannot begin in each respective responsible organization until approval is granted through the use of the form at Enclosure 1.  Will this form be used for processing all civilian personnel recruitment actions and all statements of work (SOW) for contracts?
ANSWER: Two separate forms are being used.  Use the form designated for Civilians only. 

21.   What internal actions are exempt from this requirement? 
ANSWER:  They are as follows: RIF Placements, non-competitive promotion, temp promotions, Student Temporary Employment Program (STEP), Career Lateral Interns and Overseas return rights.

22.  Under the Uniform Funding Management program, DMWR uses a Miscellaneous Obligation Document with a contract element of resource to obligate the funds for appropriated fund employees.  Does the policy apply to this also?  We realize that the recruitment actions are excluded, but were not sure if we needed to provide a request since a contract element of resource is used. 
ANSWER:  No answer yet, will be decided by MG Rochelle. 

23.   Are United States Army Reserve (USAR) installations subject to review and approval by the Director, IMA?  
ANSWER:  Yes 

24.  Can we execute job swaps?

ANSWER:   Job swaps are only authorized within the same Unit Identification Code (UIC) because actions that cross UICs are fills.  This means that you may not swap jobs across Major Commands (MACOMs) or UIC boundaries.

25.  Can reassignment actions be processed?

ANSWER:  Reassignments from one job to another vacant job is not permitted unless first approved through this established process.

26.  How about job swaps between 2 employees when there will be no vacancy created.  If so, only within MACOM or could it be expanded to include within Army? ANSWER:   Job swaps are only authorized within the same UIC because actions that cross UICs are fills.

27.  The question about reassignments when a vacancy occurs within a garrison was asked again.  
ANSWER:  We reviewed again and believe that you cannot because you are filling a vacancy. 

28.   Form management:  In para/line are of the approval form:  If the position to be filled is an overhire, state "overhire" on this line.  Very important.

29.   Provide the Garrison email address and point of contact on the form.  When actions are approved or disapproved at IMA HQ, the command will send completed actions to the Garrison and Region simultaneously.  RD can always come back to clarify or discuss with the leadership.

30.  NAF guidance remains the same.  NAF vacancies are not subject to SecArmy hiring policy.  Nothing follows but expect more changes in the future. 

31.  Guidance states that Garrison will use the FY08 TDA for CME on the Service Contracts but guidance does not state which TDA to use for personnel hiring.

Legend:


Black – Questions that were previously answered


Green – Questions that are just being answered


Red – Questions that are pending answers
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